occurring prior to 17 November 2014 shall only be levied for the five years preceding that date, and not from inception of the Fund.

During the financial year the tax position for interest income, dividend income and capital gains on “land rich shares”, for the five years
to November 2014, was assessed by the Chinese tax authorities and all outstanding tax has been settled by the controlled entity. The
investment manager has also been advised by the Chinese tax authorities that the China/Mauritius Double Tax Treaty applies to the
controlled entity. Consequently, the portfolio should not be subject to Chinese tax on capital gains on “non-land rich” China A-shares.

Chinese tax laws and regulations are subject to regular review and change. AMP Capital and its tax advisers continue to monitor
and assess the impact of changes in Chinese tax laws and regulations together with the application and interpretation of these
laws and regulations in China.

Price risk sensitivity

The table below demonstrates the impact of a 50% (31 December 2014: 50%) movement in the combined fair value of the
investment in controlled entity and loan advances to controlled entity with all other variables held constant.

INCREASE IN NET PROFIT
ATTRIBUTABLE TO UNITHOLDERS

DECREASE IN NET PROFIT
ATTRIBUTABLE TO UNITHOLDERS

+50%* -50%*

$’000 $’000

31 December 2015 316,252 316,252

31 December 2014 278,858 278,858

*50% (31 December 2014: 50%) has been assessed at 31 December 2015 as a reasonably possible movement, based on movements in equity prices and
foreign exchange rates over the financial year. It is not intended to illustrate a remote, worst case or stress test scenario.

(D) FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value are categorised under a three level hierarchy, reflecting the availability of
observable market inputs when estimating the fair value. If different levels of inputs are used to measure a financial asset or
liability’s fair value, the classification within the hierarchy is based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value